Open Agenda

Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday 13 January 2022
12.00 pm
This will be a virtual meeting
Membership
Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)

Leader of the Council

Dr Nancy Kuchemann (Vice-Chair)

GP and NHS SE London CCG Clinical Lead

Councillor Evelyn Akoto

Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing

Councillor Jasmine Ali

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for
Children, Young People and Education

Sarah Austin

Director Integrated Care for Guy’s and St
Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust

David Bradley

Chief Executive of South London and
Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust

Cassie Buchanan

Southwark Headteachers Representative

Shamsur Choudhury

Healthwatch Southwark

Sam Hepplewhite

Placed Based Director (Southwark), NHS SE
London Clinical Commissioning Group

Clive Kay

Chief Executive, King’s College Hospital
NHS Foundation Trust

Eleanor Kelly

Chief Executive, Southwark

Sangeeta Leahy

Director of Public Health

Krzysztof Mikata-Pralat

Director, Community Southwark

Councillor David Noakes

Opposition spokesperson for Health

David Quirke-Thornton

Strategic Director of Children’s and Adults’
Services

Andrew Ratcliffe
Guy’s and St. Thomas’ Foundation
Anuradha Singh
Independent Chair of Partnership Southwark

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting,
you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact
Maria Lugangira email: maria.lugangira@southwark.gov.uk
Webpage: https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=365

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 5 January 2021

Health and Wellbeing Board
Thursday 13 January 2022
12.00 pm
This will be a virtual meeting. For a link to the meeting contact:
maria.lugangira@southwark.gov.uk

Order of Business
Item No.

Title

1.

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

2.

APOLOGIES

Page No.

To receive any apologies for absence.
3.

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS
Voting members of the committee to be confirmed at this point in the
meeting.

4.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THE CHAIR
DEEMS URGENT
In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an
agenda within five clear days of the meeting.

5.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
Members of the committee to declare any interests and
dispensation in respect of any item of business to be considered at
this meeting.

6.

MINUTES
To agree as a correct record the open minutes of the meeting held
on 1 November 2021.

1-6

Item No.

7.

Title

HEALTHWATCH PRESENTATION

Page No.

Verbal
Report

To receive a presentation at the meeting.
8.

LOCAL CARE PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT WITHIN OUR
HEALTHIER SOUTH EAST LONDON INTEGRATED CARE
SYSTEM

7 - 21

9.

BETTER CARE FUND 2021/22

22 - 54

10.

COVID-19 UPDATE

Verbal
Report

To receive an update at the meeting.
11.

VACCINATION UPDATE

Verbal
Report

To receive an update at the meeting.
12.

UPDATE ON SOUTHWARK COUNCIL'S OUTBREAK
PREVENTION AND CONTROL PLAN, WINTER 2021/22

55 - 109

13.

PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) BRIEFING
AND UPDATE ON TIMELINE

110 - 116

Date: 5 January 2022

1

Agenda Item 6

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Monday 1 November
2021 at 3.30 pm
PRESENT:

Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Sarah Austin
David Bradley
Cassie Buchanan
Shamsur Choudhury
Sam Hepplewhite
Clive Kay
Sangeeta Leahy
Krzysztof Mikata-Prala
Councillor David Noakes
Andrew Ratcliffe
Anuradha Singh

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

1.

Paul Stokes, Head of Programme - Health Improvement
Chris Williamson – Head of Public Health Intelligence
Maria Lugangira – Principal Constitutional Officer

WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS

In the absence of the Chair and Vice-Chair, Councillor Evelyn Akoto Cabinet
Member for Health and Wellbeing Chaired and welcomed everyone to the
meeting.
2.

APOLOGIES

Advance apologies have been received from:
- Cllr Williams
-

Cllr Jasmine Ali

-

Eleanor Kelly

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 1 November 2021

2

3.

-

Dr Nancy Kucheman

-

David Quirke-Thornton

CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members of the meeting.
4.

NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

There was none.
5.

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were none.
6.

MINUTES

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021, be
approved as a correct record of the meeting.
7.

SOUTHWARK JOINT MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 2021-24

Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning, Children’s and Adults’ Services,
Southwark Council introduced the item. She explained that the Strategy’s
development had been led by the Healthy Populations Team with input from a Task &
Finish Group established for this purpose with representation from across borough
health and social care providers and/or stakeholders.
She further explained the purpose of the Strategy was to achieve national and local
policy imperatives and promote the mental health of residents by improving the range
and access to services and delivering good outcomes and value for money by reducing
stigma and building confidence in services. It was pointed out to the Board that there
was a particular focus on addressing inequity of access and over-representation of
Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic communities in relation to mental h
[...]
e Walworth Square – mobile
 Canada Water – Deal Porter Square - mobile

He further explained that the PCR testing system was governed and organised by
the Department of Health and they had indicated that longer term the programme
would keep rolling out until winter next year. In terms of the Lateral Flow Testing,
it had been indicated that the current system would keep going until March 2022.
The funding provided to the Southwark to fund that system was confirmed on a 3month basis.
RESOLVED – That the Health and Wellbeing Board noted the report.
11.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
There was none.

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 1 November 2021

6

12.

NEXT MEETING

Councillor Akoto informed that Board that the next meeting of the HWBB
scheduled for Thursday 10 January would be rescheduled to accommodate
deadlines falling over the Christmas break.
Meeting ended at 4.30 pm
CHAIR:

DATED:

Health and Wellbeing Board - Monday 1 November 2021

7

Item No.

Classification: Date:
Open
13 January 2021

Agenda Item 8

Decision Taker:
Health and Wellbeing
Board

Report title:

Local Care Partnership development within Our
Healthier South East London Integrated Care
System

Ward(s) or groups
affected:

All

From:

Hayley Ormandy, Programme Director
Partnership Southwark
Anu Singh, Strategic Chair Partnership
Southwark

RECOMMENDATION(S)
1) The Southwark Health and Wellbeing Board is asked to: note the update
on progress with Partnership Southwark’s leadership and governance
arrangements, in the context of wider south east London Integrated Care
System (SEL ICS) developments. This builds on the previous detailed update
given to the Board in September 2021.
BACKGROUND INFORMATION
2) Partnership Southwark’s constituent partners are Southwark Council, South
East London Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Community Southwark,
Guy’s and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust, South London and Maudsley
NHS Foundation Trust, Improving Health and Quay Health Solutions (GP
Federations representing P
[...]
referably on
secondment from within the wider Partnership Southwark system.
o Wider LCP governance arrangements have been mapped with a
view to this being further developed during Q4 2021/22.
o The Partnership Southwark Strategic Board has been stood up in
shadow form via developmental workshops in December, January
and March. The membership for this Board has been agreed as:
 Partnership Southwark Director, Chair and Associate Chair
(to be recruited)
 2 x representatives from constituent Partnership
Southwark organisations that will represent the views of
their organization and population as opposed to their
institution
 Chair of the Lived Experience Assembly (to be appointed
once this forum has been co-produced with input from
service users, carers and community representatives and
stood up in Q1 2022/23)
 Chair of the Clinical and Professional Advisory Group (to
be appointed via refresh of pre-existing group paused due
to Covid)
 Director of Public Health
 Healthwatch representative.
o A proposed approach to recruiting to clinical and professional
leads from across the Partnership to support key priority areas of
work (incl. primary, community and secondary care, social care
and the VCS) has been developed and will be discussed at the
task and finish group in January. Funding will come via the ICS to
place to support this.
o Work is underway with the support of Community Southwark and
engagement leads from across the Partnership to engage with
service users, carers and community representatives on how best
to establish and constitute the Lived Experience Assembly (and
whether this or another title would be appropriate for this forum)
and to shape Partnership Southwark’s approach to community
engagement and involvement more generally.


Partnership Southwark has been selected as the ‘place’ within the SEL
ICS to participate in a joint NHS England/Improvement, NHS X digital

10

and Local Government Association place-based development
programme. This provides acces
[...]
uary 2022

Decision Taker:
Health and Wellbeing
Board

Report title:

Better Care Fund 2021/22

Ward(s) or groups
affected:

All

From:

Martin Wilkinson, Interim Place Based Director,
(Southwark) NHS SELCCG
Genette Laws, Director of Commissioning,
Children’s and Adults, Southwark Council

RECOMMENDATION(S)
1.

That the Health and Wellbeing Board formally endorse the Better Care
Fund (BCF) template and narrative plan for 2021/22 (signed off by the
Accountable Officer of SELCCG, the Director of Adult Social Services and
the SELCCG Place Director on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board)
submitted to NHS England for assurance on 16/11/21 (appendix 1).

2.

That the Health and Wellbeing board note the 2020/21 year end
expenditure report as set out in paragraph 6 and appendix 2.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION
3.

For 2021/22 the annual BCF planning requirements were issued late in
the year (30 September), with a requirement to submit plans for the
national assurance process led by NHSE by 16 November. The plans
were agreed between the council and the CCG and submitted to NHSE
as draft, with the caveat that they would be presented to the next Health
and Wellbeing Board for review and endorsement.

4.

The detailed background to the current BCF Plan is as set out in the BCF
narrative template (appendix 1).

5.

The BCF was first established in 2015/16 as a national policy initiative to
drive forward the integration of health and social care services by
requiring local councils and CCGs to agree a pooled budget and an
associated BCF plan for community based health and care services. It is a
requirement that the Health and Wellbeing Board approve the plan.

6.

For 2020/21 the annual planning requirements were suspended due to
COVID-19 and local areas were asked to roll forward existing agreed

23

plans and provide an end of year BCF report to NHSE. A summary of this
year-end report for 2020/21 is attached in appendix 2, and a link to the full
template is referenced in the background documents section for
information.
7.

Due to the lateness of the planning guidance the 2021/22 plan largely
reflects the existing range of budget commitment rolled forward from plans
previously agreed by the Health and Wellbeing Board.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

2021/22 BCF Plan
8.

Key issues for consideration are set out in the BCF plan template
(appendix 1).

9.

A year-end report on the operation of the BCF will be presented to the
Health and Wellbeing Board in July 2022. This will inform discussions
about the future development of the BCF.
2022/23 BCF

10. At the time of writing this report (04/01/2022), the BCF policy framework
and planning requirements for 2022/23 had not yet been published and a
release date had not been set. The council and the CCG are working on
the shared assumption that the funding levels and planning requirements
will be broadly similar to the current year.
11. It is anticipated that the BCF planning arrangements will become more
aligned with the architecture and objectives of the forthcoming Integrated
Care System (ICS). Within the ICS, local care partnerships such as
Partnership Southwark are expected to play a key role with regards to
promoting the integration of community based health and care services
funded through the BCF. The CCG and council will be examining options
to enhance the scope of the BCF in January, with the objective of using
the pooled budget approach as an enabler of deeper health and social
care integration. An update on the options being considered will be
provided to the board along with the 2021/22 outturn report.
12. The formal proposals for the 2022/23 BCF will be presented to the Health
and Wellbeing Board in due course. The timing of this will depend on the
national process set out in the planning requirements. It has been agreed
as a change in process for 2022/23 that the Health and Wellbeing Board
will meet to discuss the BCF before it is submitted as a draft to NHSE. If
there is not a suitab
[...]
iants will continue to challenge us.

This plan is a live document and will be updated as required reflecting changes in local, regional and national
guidance.
Sangeeta Leahy FFPH
Director of Public Health
20 December 2021

Slide 10

69

As we work together through another difficult winter we will continue to protect those around us who
are most at risk from the impacts of the pandemic. We will ensure our health protection response
continues to be evidence-based, pragmatic, proportionate and sustainable. We will continue to work
with our partners and residents towards a more healthy and more equal future for Southwark.

This document sets out our approach to the pandemic
going forward
AIM AND OBJECTIVES
The aim of Southwark’s OPCP is to continue to mitigate the impact of coronavirus on
Southwark’s population and communities, providing a robust framework for the delivery of
actions, and prepare the way for a safe, healthy and confident return to a new way of life.
In order to achieve this, our refreshed focus will continue to be on:
1.

3.

4.
5.
6.
7.

Slide 11

70

2.

Working with local communities, institutions and partners from across sectors to maximise the
impact of COVID-19 prevention measures across the borough, recognising the inequitable impact
of the pandemic.
Supporting the implementation of testing, tracing and isolation of local residents with support
through practical and financial assistance.
Working with UK Health Security Agency and other specialist partners in the management of
outbreaks and instituting local control measures as they may be required.
Supporting the roll out of the NHS COVID-19 vaccination programme, with a focus on tackling
vaccine hesitancy and underserved groups.
Managing a single point of contact for the exchange, management and interpretation of
intelligence and other epidemiological evidence with local, regional and national assets.
Providing appropriately governed assurance and oversight of how the pandemic is handled in
Sou
[...]
n response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Department
of Health and Social Care agreed that the requirement to publish renewed
PNAs was suspended for all local authorities until 2022. There is a
requirement that PNAs are now renewed and published by October 2022.
4. HWBs will need to consider the current service provision and consult local
stakeholders as part of the process.
5. The PNA refresh for Southwark and due for publication in October 2022 seeks
to:


Identify current and expected future pharmacy needs for Southwark’s
population including by reviewing population demographics and services
within neighbouring areas;



Engage with stakeholders including health professionals and the public to
identify whether unmet need is experienced;



Review services to ensure effective allocation of resources to best meet

111

population needs;


Present current pharmacy provision in Southwark - including dispensing,
advice on health, medicine reviews and local public health services (such
as stop smoking, sexual health and support for drug users).

6. From April 2022, Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) will take delegated
responsibility for pharmaceutical services; by April 2023 NHS England and
NHS Improvement expects all ICBs will have done so. Health and wellbeing
boards should therefore be aware that some services that are
commissioned from pharmacies by clinical commissioning groups (and are
therefore other NHS services) will move to the integrated care boards and
will fall then within the definition of enhanced services.
SCOPE
Local context
7. The PNA will be undertaken in the context of the needs of the local
population. Health and wellbeing needs for the local population are
described in Southwark’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The PNA will
not duplicate these detailed descriptions of health needs and should be
read in conjunction with the JSNA.
8. The Southwark profile will include demography including age/ gender
(including population projections), ethnicity and d
[...]
rnance

Timeline for the development of a pharmaceutical needs assessment (PNA) 2021-2024

PNA briefing at a Local Pharmaceutical
Meeting (TBC with LPC)
First draft of the PNA (March - April)
Finalise draft of the PNA (April-May)

Formal consultation process (60 days)
Analyses of consultation responses /
prepare consultation response
Amend PNA in light of consultation
Report on consultation to DPH and HWB
Finalise PNA for submission to HWB
PNA signed off by DPH and HWB
PNA published (1st Oct. 22)
Important dates

116

Consultation

Synthesis
and PNA
drafting

Map current service provision
Identify gaps in current service provision
against the identified needs and priorities
Prioritise identified gaps in current service
provision

This page is intentionally blank

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN)
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2021/23
NOTE: Amendments/queries to Maria Lugangira, Constitutional Team, MS Teams

Name

No of
Ecopies

Health and Wellbeing Board Members
Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair)
Dr Nancy Kuchemann (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Jasmine Ali
Sarah Austin
David Bradley
Cassie Buchanan
Shamsur Choudhury
Sam Hepplewhite
Clive Kay
Eleanor Kelly
Sangeeta.Leahy
Krzysztof Mikata-Pralat
Councillor David Noakes
David Quirke-Thornton
Andrew Ratcliffe
Anuradha Singh

Name

No of
Ecopies

Officers
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Sarah Feasey

1

Others
Maria Lugangira, Constitutional Team

Total:19

Dated: January 2022

1



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 13 January 2022 
 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the Health and Wellbeing Board held on Thursday 13 January 
2022 at 12.00 pm  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Kieron Williams (Chair) 

Dr Nancy Kuchemann (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Jasmine Ali 
Sarah Austin 
Cassie Buchanan 
Shamsur Choudhury 
Sangeeta Leahy 
Councillor David Noakes 
David Quirke-Thornton 
Andrew Ratcliffe 
Anuradha Singh 
 

   
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Chris Williamson – Head of Public Health Intelligence 
Maria Lugangira – Prinicpal Constiutional Officer 
 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

 

 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  

 Advance apologies have been received from: 
- Eleanor Kelly 

- Clive Kay, subbing was Roxanne Smith 

- Chris Mikata-Pralat,  subbing wa Katherine de Kretser 

- David Bradley, subbing was James Lyle 

 



2 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 13 January 2022 
 

- Sam Hepplewhite, subbing was Martin Wilkinson 

 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 Those listed as present were confirmed as the voting members. 
 

 

4. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS THE CHAIR DEEMS 
URGENT 

 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

5. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 There were none. 
 

 

6. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 
2021, be approved as a correct record of the meeting, subject to the 
following amendment, to note that; 

 Dr Robert Davidson was subbing for Nancy Kuchemann 

 

 

7. HEALTHWATCH PRESENTATION 
 

 Shamsur Choudhry for Healthwatch Southwark presented the item. 
 
He explained that there is a Healthwatch in every area of England (created under 
the Health and Social Care Act 2012). Healthwatch Southwark is an independent / 
statutory organisation (funded by the local authority) and is hosted by Community 
Southwark   
 
The vision of Healthwatch Southwark for Southwark residents to be able to access 
and receive the best possible health and social care services, appropriate for our 
diverse communities. 
 
With regards to what Healthwatch Southwark do Shamsur explained, that they are 
an independent champion for the patient voice, who;  

 listen to local people about their health and social care needs and 

experiences 

 voice patients and users views and concerns in order to make services better 

 



3 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 13 January 2022 
 

 provide information and signposting  

 

 promote patient and user involvement (involving local people in decision 

making bodies) 

 
Their upcoming priorities consisted of  

 Establishing ‘key priorities’ for the upcoming year by engaging with members 

and stakeholder (survey, focus groups)  

 Engaging the Latin American/Caribbean /African Communities (health 

inequalities workstream) – feedback and involvement in health and social 

care issues/projects. 

 Engaging with young people (seldom heard group) - establishing a youth 

health panel /board. 

 Restarting in person Community Engagement – build community presence 

and build our insight repository – this is essential to HWS. 

 Restarting their  Enter and View programme – visit local health social care 

service to review service and make suggestions for improving services 

(resident lead visits)  

 
The Chair thanked Shamsur for his presentations and thanked everyone for their 
contributions towards the discussion and for their ideas on how Healthwatch 
Southwark can support the H&WBB and vice-versa.  
 

8. LOCAL CARE PARTNERSHIP DEVELOPMENT WITHIN OUR HEALTHIER SOUTH 
EAST LONDON INTEGRATED CARE SYSTEM 

 

 Anuradha Singh presented the report and provided the Board a summary of the key 
updates. She was supported by Mahua Nandi, Sophie Welling and Cheryl Rhodes. 
 
The Partnership Southwark is made of partners who are Southwark Council, South 
East London Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG), Community Southwark, Guy’s 
and St Thomas’ NHS Foundation Trust, South London and Maudsley NHS 
Foundation Trust, Improving Health and Quay Health Solutions (GP Federations 
representing Primary Care Networks), and King’s College Hospital NHS Foundation 
Trust.   

The Partnership aims to bring partners from across health, care and the voluntary 
community sector to better join up care, improve health and wellbeing outcomes and 
reduce inequalities for Southwark residents.  

The Local Care Partnerships will sit under the larger organisation called the 



4 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 13 January 2022 
 

Interrogated Care Board, whose ambition is to join up care. 

There was also work being undertaken with the support of Community Southwark 
and engagement leads from across the Partnership to engage with service users, 
carers and community representatives on how best to establish and constitute the 
Lived Experience Assembly (and whether this or another title would be appropriate 
for this forum) and to shape Partnership Southwark’s approach to community 
engagement and involvement more generally.   

 
RESOLVED: 
1) The Southwark Health and Wellbeing Board note the update on progress 

with Partnership Southwark’s leadership and governance arrangements, in 
the context of wider south east London Integrated Care System (SEL ICS) 
developments. This builds on the previous detailed update given to the 
Board in September 2021. 

 

9. BETTER CARE FUND 2021/22 
 

 The item was presented by Martin Wilkinson and Genette Laws. 
 
Martin explained that due the Pandemic, the annual planning requirements for 
2020/21 were suspended and local areas were asked to roll forward existing agreed 
plans and provide an end of year BCF report to NHSE. As the planning guidance 
was not received until September, the 2021/22 plan reflected the existing range of 
budget commitment rolled forward from plans previously agreed by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.   
 
The plan was submitted and information had been received from NHSE that they 
were happy to send an agreement subject to today’s H&WBB agreement. 
 
Genette Laws explained that they wanted to make sure member across the H&WBB 
were sighted upon the discussions around the spend for 2022/23. The formal 
proposals for the 2022/23 BCF would be presented to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board in due course. She further explained that the timing of this would depend on 
the national process set out in the planning requirements. As a change in process 
for 2022/23 that the Health and Wellbeing Board would meet to discuss the BCF 
before it was submitted as a draft to NHSE. In the event that there was not a 
suitable scheduled meeting of the board, a special meeting would be convened. 
 

RESOLVED: 
1) That the Health and Wellbeing Board formally endorse the Better Care 

Fund (BCF) template and narrative plan for 2021/22 (signed off by the 
Accountable Officer of SELCCG, the Director of Adult Social Services and 
the SELCCG Place Director on behalf of the Health and Wellbeing Board) 
submitted to NHS England for assurance on 16/11/21 (appendix 1). 

 



5 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 13 January 2022 
 

2) That the Health and Wellbeing board note the 2020/21 year end expenditure 
report as set out in paragraph 6 and appendix 2. 

 

10. COVID-19 UPDATE 
 

 Chris Williamson, head of Public Health Intelligence for Southwark Council, 
presented the Covid-19 update item and outlined the following: 
 
Key headline messages: 
 

 Cases continued to decrease across both Southwark and London but 
infection levels remained very high. Southwark had 4,657 confirmed cases of 
COVID-19 in the week to 7 January. 

 

 The number of hospital inpatients with COVID-19 across London remained 
high and across the capital, there are now around 3,800 hospital inpatients 
with COVID-19, with around 220 of these in mechanical ventilation beds in 
critical care. 

 Vaccination numbers were increasing quickly for booster doses but very 
slowly for first and second doses; levels remain comparable to similar 
boroughs such as Lambeth. 

o Over 197,000 Southwark GP-registered patients have received their 
first dose vaccine, equivalent to 67% of the population aged 16 and 
over. 

o Over 187,000 have received their second dose, equivalent to 63% of 
the population aged 16 and over. 

o Over 125,000 have received their booster dose of the vaccine, 
equivalent to 72% of the eligible population. 

 

 Cases remained stable in most Children and Young People age groups in the 

past week, but have increased in those aged 12-16 

 

 Ethnicity-related dose one and two inequity persisted and was now reflected in 

booster coverage, though to a lesser extent 

 

With regards to Horizon scanning, cases remained very high in London, with the R 

number now between 0.9 and 1.2 

 

The ONS estimated that 1 in 15 people in London had COVID-19 in the week to 4 



6 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 13 January 2022 
 

January. The national R number is 1.2–1.5, with London at 0.9--1.2. This indicated that 

the epidemic in London was either shrinking slightly, flat, or growing slightly.  

 

The latest evidence showed that while vaccine effectiveness against symptomatic 

disease from Omicron does waned over time, protection from hospitalisation remained 

high. Vaccine effectiveness against hospitalisation was 72% up to 24 weeks after the 

second dose of the vaccine. This rose to 88% effective from 2 weeks after a booster 

dose.  

 
RESOLVED - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the COVID-19 Update. 
 

11. VACCINATION UPDATE 
 

 Martin Wilkinson provided a brief verbal update. He explained that there was still 
some work to be done around encouraging people to come forward for their 1st, 
2nd dose or booster. 
 
Key messages: 

 There are currently 4 pharmacies in the borough delivering vaccinations, 

with 2 in the pipeline  

 There have been discussion around hyper local work as it is recognised the 

importance on providing information that will support people in their 

decision making and build trust with local communities and citizens. This is 

information not just on the Covid vaccine but also around cancer screening 

and other immunisations and preventions. 

 Following some data work, 3 estates in Southwark have been identified for 

development work and pilot work. Within those estates, the aim is to 

identify the key groupss i.e public sector groups, the pharmacy, the tenants 

associations and other groups.  

 There will be street work undertaken to go out and talk to people. 

 Take up of the  flu vaccination wasn’t as high this year as in previous years, 

therefore uptake of this was being encouraged. 

 With regards to schools work  was still continuing to encourage take up of 

the 2nd dose for 12-15 year old, as well as the 1st dose 

 Work was still ongoing to offer the vaccine to everyone i.e vulnerable 

groups, the homeless, asylum seekers, those with learning disabilities, 

social and care workers 

 



7 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 13 January 2022 
 

 
RESOLVED - That the Health and Wellbeing Board note the Vaccination 
Update. 
 

12. UPDATE ON SOUTHWARK COUNCIL'S OUTBREAK PREVENTION AND CONTROL 
PLAN, WINTER 2021/22 

 

 Richard Pinder introduced the item and provide a brief summary of the plan. 
He explained that this was the third version of the Outbreak Prevention and Control 
Plan (OPCP) and its aim to continue to mitigate the impact of coronavirus on 
Southwark’s population and communities, providing a robust framework for the 
delivery of actions, and prepare the way for a safe, healthy and confident return to 
a new way of life. 
 
In order achieve this the refreshed focus would continue to be on 

1. Working with local communities, institutions and partners from across 
sectors to maximise the impact of COVID-19 prevention measures across 
the borough, recognising the inequitable impact of the pandemic. 

 

2. Supporting the implementation of testing, tracing and isolation of local 
residents with support through practical and financial assistance.  

 

3. Working with UK Health Security Agency and other specialist partners in the 
management of outbreaks and instituting local control measures as they 
may be required. 

 

4. Supporting the roll out of the NHS COVID-19 vaccination programme, with a 
focus on tackling vaccine hesitancy and underserved groups. 

  

5. Managing a single point of contact for the exchange, management and 
interpretation of intelligence and other epidemiological evidence with local, 
regional and national assets. 

 

6. Providing appropriately governed assurance and oversight of how the 
pandemic is handled in Southwark to local, regional and national 
stakeholders. 

 

7. Using lessons from the pandemic to inform the recovery process and to 
strengthen local approaches to tackling health inequalities. 

 

RESOLVED – That Health and Wellbeing Board; 
 
3) Note the updated Outbreak Prevention and Control Plan that outlines the 

actions being taken to prevent, identify and control the novel coronavirus 



8 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 13 January 2022 
 

pandemic in Southwark. 
 

13. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT (PNA) BRIEFING AND UPDATE ON 
TIMELINE 

 

 Dr Ana Llamas (the new PH registrar) presented the item with additional input 
from Dr Leidon Shapo 
 
The current PNA for Southwark was due to be refreshed in 2021 but due to 
pressures in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, the Department of Health and 
Social Care agreed that the requirement to publish renewed PNAs would be 
suspended for all local authorities until 2022. The requirement now was that 
PNAs would be renewed and published by October 2022.  

The PNA refresh for Southwark and due for publication in October 2022 seeks to: 
 

 Identify current and expected future pharmacy needs for Southwark’s 
population including by reviewing population demographics and services 
within neighbouring areas; 

 Engage with stakeholders including health professionals and the public to 
identify whether unmet need is experienced;  

 Review services to ensure effective allocation of resources to best meet 
population needs; 

 Present current pharmacy provision in Southwark - including dispensing, 
advice on health, medicine reviews and local public health services (such as 
stop smoking, sexual health and support for drug users). 

From April 2022, Integrated Care Boards (ICBs) will take delegated responsibility 
for pharmaceutical services; by April 2023 NHS England and NHS Improvement 
expects all ICBs will have done so.  

It was explained that Health and wellbeing boards have to be aware that some 
services that are commissioned from pharmacies by clinical commissioning 
groups (and are therefore other NHS services) would be moving to the integrated 
care boards and would fall then within the definition of enhanced services. 

With regards to the needs of the local population, its health and wellbeing needs 
are described in Southwark’s Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. The PNA would 
not duplicate these detailed descriptions of health needs and as such  should be 
read in conjunction with the JSNA. 

The Southwark profile would include demography including age/ gender 
(including population projections), ethnicity and deprivation; and health needs of 
the local population (including healthy lifestyles) compared to England average / 
inequalities within the borough. 

The PNA would link into national and local strategic plans, including the local 
commissioning strategy, CCG Primary Care Plan and the local joint Health and 



9 
 
 

Health and Wellbeing Board - Thursday 13 January 2022 
 

Wellbeing strategy. 

RESOLVED  - That the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
 
 Agree the scope, process and timeline set out in this document for the 

refresh of the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment (PNA). 

 Receives regular updates on development of the PNA. 

 

14. NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 
 

 
The next meeting of the Health and Wellebing Board was scheduled for Monday 
7 March 

 

 Meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 

 

 

  
 

  
 

   

   

   


